In order to receive payment for unused sick leave at the time of lay-off or voluntary separation, 
an employee must have five (5) or more years of County service. 

A. Employees shall be entitled to receive a payoff of their unused sick leave up to a 

maximum of five hundred four (504) hours.  Payment shall be made at the employee's last 
hourly rate of pay. 

B. In the event an employee dies while in active service with the County, their sick leave pay- 

off will be made in accordance with these provisions. 

Section 10. PAYMENT FOR UNUSED SICK LEAVE AT RETIREMENT 

At the time of retirement, a member with five (5) or more years of County service may elect 
to receive a payoff of their unused sick leave up to a maximum of five hundred four (504) 
hours.  Payment shall be made at the employee’s last hourly rate of pay. 

Section 11. RETIREE’S CONVERSION OF SICK LEAVE TO HEALTH INSURANCE 

An employee who is retiring under the CalPERS system may, at his/her option, in lieu of 
Section 10, Payment for Unused Sick Leave at Retirement (above), receive the equivalent value

[...]

be in an “on call” status in order to provide immediate legal advice and search and arrest 
warrants to law enforcement officers investigating complex criminal cases. An employee 
in the class defined above who is assigned on-call duty shall be compensated at the rate 
of one hundred ninety-six dollars and eighty cents ($196.80) per weekly assignment of 
such duty. 

B. MENTAL HEALTH MEDICAL DIRECTOR 

When the Health Services Director assigns an employee in the class of Mental Health 
Medical Director to be in an “on-call” (i.e., medical backup) status to provide emergency